“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 148 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modifications(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time 
being in force), the remuneration amounting to v 140,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty Thousand Only) excluding out of pocket 
expenses, if any, payable to M/s. Gangan &Company, Cost Accountants (FRN:100651) appointed by the board of directors of 
the Company to conduct audit of cost accounts of the Company for financial year ending 31st March, 2018 be and is hereby

[...]

made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or reenactment thereof for the time being in force) and applicable 
provisions of Articles of Association of the Company, the authorized share capital of the Company be altered and increased 
from the existing v 33,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Three Crore only) consisting of 3,30,00,000 (Three Crore Thirty Lakh) 
Equity Shares of v 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to v 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crore Only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four 
Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of v 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company is altered and/or 
substituted to the extent applicable in the following manner: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is v 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crore Only) divided into 4,50,00,000 
(Four Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of v 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to take such steps as may 
be necessary for obtaining approvals, statutory or otherwise, in relation to the above and to settle all matters arising out of

[...]

Committee and approval of the Board of Directors and subject to such approvals, permissions and sanctions as may be 
required,the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for payment of remuneration to Mr. Vijay 
Bhalchandra Palkar (DIN: 00136027) Managing Director & CEO of the Company of v 48,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Eight Lakhs 
Only) for financial year 2016-17 and v 60,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Lakhs Only) for the financial year 2017-18, notwithstanding 
the fact that during the financial year the Company’s profits made are inadequate.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT during the financial year, the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized

[...]

Committee and approval of the Board of Directors and subject to such approvals, permissions and sanctions as may be 
required, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for payment of remuneration to Mr. Kirit 
Harilal Shah (DIN: 00175193)Executive Director (Whole –Time Director) of the Company of v 26,40,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Six Lakhs Forty Thousand Only) for financial year 2016-17 and v 30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs Only) for the financial year 
2017-18, notwithstanding the fact that during the financial year the Company’s profits made are inadequate.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT during the financial year, the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized

[...]

and approval of the Board of Directors and subject to such approvals, permissions and sanctions as may be required, the 
consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for payment of remuneration to Mr. Changdeo Laxman 
Kadam (DIN: 00807296)Executive Director (Whole –Time Director) of the Company of v 8,75,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs 
Seventy Five Thousand Only) for financial year 2016-17 and v 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only) from 1st April, 2017 
to 31st December, 2018, notwithstanding the fact that during the financial year the Company’s profits made are inadequate.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT during the above period, the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized

[...]

The Board of Directors, on recommendation of Audit Committee has appointed M/s. Gangan & Co, Cost Accountants (FRN: 
100651) as the Cost Auditor for audit of cost accounting records of the Company for the financial year ending 31st March, 2018, 
at a remuneration amounting to v 140,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty Thousand Only) excluding out of pocket expenses, if any. 

In terms of the Provisions of Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014, the remuneration payable to Cost Auditor shall be ratified by the shareholders of the Company.